Steam
Locomotive

w
<
wd
L)
S
0




"Build the

Steam
comotive_

Contents

Step by step

Stage 37: The firebox 2

Stage 38: The boiler band

Stage 39: Sand spreader pipe main cocks
Stage 40: Building up the dome

Stage 41: The sand spreader tubes

Stage 42: The firebox bottom

Stage 43: The backhead

Stage 44: The running board

Stage 45: The running board 2

Stage 46: The running board 3

Page

87
89
91
93
926
28
100
102
104
106

() DSAGOSTINI

MODELSPACE"

www.model-space.com

Editorial and design by Continuo Creative, 39-41 North Road, London N7 9DP.
Published in the UK by De Agostini UK Ltd, Battersea Studios 2, 82 Silverthorne Road, London SW8 3HE.
Published in the USA by De Agostini Publishing USA, Inc.,121 E. Calhoun Street, Woodstock, IL 60098.

All rights reserved © 2016

Warning: Not suitable for children under the age of 14. This product is not a toy and is not designed or

intended for use in play. Items may vary from those shown.



Step by step: Stége 37

The firebox 2

Right firebox half
Generator

ATS system

Fusible plugs x 3
Handrail brackets x 2
Screws (2 X 3 mm) x 10
Nuts (M2) x 2

Whereyour parts fit

Main generator Firebox (right)

4 j:lﬁ@

P

® G = dl ||
j. [T ° o
) —
)

=

) (B

(]
i)

Three holes

Place the first plug into the hole,

Apply synthetic rubber adhesive positioned as shown.
around the three holes on the inside
of the right firebox half.

—

Fit the remaining two plugs in the Reinforce the joins with instant
same way as the first. adhesive.




Apply a drop of
synthetic rubber
adhesive to the
end of the bracket
and then tighten
anutonto it.

Tighten a
2X3mm
screw into
the four
circled holes.

The two circled
holes in the
firebox half are
the locations
for the handrail
brackets. Insert
the first bracket
into the hole as
indicated.

Fit the second handrail
bracket in the same way.
Before the glue dries,
make sure the holes of
the brackets are aligned.

Applyfsyntheticibber
[ima

Tightena 2 X 3mm
screw into the
aligned holes.

Align the
circled holes

of the firebox
half with those
of the boiler
joint and safety
valve base.

Tightena 2 X 3mm
screw into the four
circled holes.

Projection at

thelrear;

Align the
holes in the
generator with
those in the top
of the firebox.

Apply a small
amount of a
synthetic rubber
adhesive to the
bottom of the ATS
system. Align the
hole in the ATS
with the hole in
the firebox half.

Leave the firebox
half to one side until
the adhesive dries.

¥



Step by step: Stége 38

The boiler band

Boiler bands A x 6
Boiler band B

Screws (1.4 x 6mm) x 8
Nuts (M1.4) x 7
Handrails A x 2
Handrails B x 2

Boiler bands

Whereyour parts fit

Note the difference in size between the
six boiler bands A and the single band B.
The bands A are slightly smaller.

To fit the bands, simply widen them and
place them over the boiler. The positions
of each are shown on the next page.

—

To secure the bands, hold in place with
masking tape and fasten with a 1.4 x 6mm
screw and a M1.4 nut, which you can hold in
place with pliers.




Smokebox || Boiler || Rear boiler ||

] il | |
I gep o hellss mIngep o el Do ot ebsiuet squers hells

Band covers seam between 8mm gap to screw. Band coversiseam|between
boilerlandismokebox boilerandirearboiler,
Eront

The positions of the boiler bands A and B. The above is a guide, and the parts can be adjusted later if necessary.

Front Fastenings on edge of rectangular hole Rear

uindersicel

Boiler band fastenings in centre on underside

The screw/nut fastenings should be positioned centrally, on the underside, apart from the two at the rear, which
need to be fastened to the sides of the rectangular hole.




Step by step: Stége 39

Sand spreader pipe
main cocks

Dome Tools

Sand spreader pipe main cocks x 6

( )
Whereyour parts fit
Dome Main cocks
sy oo
—
(G577, v 1
®e B el GO
> ® 4= (=TSN
D1 T50 g
Q. a
\) ® Q
h‘ - B% @ @ @ €
. _J

more on the other side).

Test-fit the six sand spreader pipe main cocks into the holes indicated (there are three




v

Refit the cock into |
its hole.

Synthetic rubber adhesive

Remove the first
cock and apply

a little synthetic
rubber adhesive
to it, as shown.

Dab any excess glue away with a
toothpick and leave to cure.

g Y

Repeat for the three cocks on the other
side of the dome.

v

Ensure these are
straight and leave
all six to dry.

—

Glue the first
three cocks in

place and ensure
they are straight.

Instentt adhesive

Reinforce the hold
with a little instant
adhesive on the inside
of the assembly.




Step by step: Stége 40

Building up the dome

r

Boiler step

Whereyour parts fit

[ Sandbox lid

& 11
g
I

Boiler step

Boiler side steps upper x 2
Boiler side steps lower x 2
Boiler side step seat left
Boiler side step seat right
Lock bar A

Stopper

Sandbox lid

Lock bar B

Hinge pin

Sandbox shaft

Whistle

Control valve axis
Control valve crank

Control valve rod
Screws (1.4 x 6mm) X
Nut (M1.4)

Screw (3 x 12mm)
Screws (2 x 3mm) x 5

2

Diagonal end Straight end

Note the differences between the left
and right boiler side steps.

Synthetigiibbergadhesive]

Brush the reverse of the left step seat
with SRA and press to the left side of the
boiler, lining up the circled holes.

Tab/hole facing forwards on part

Left Right
B
B B

Forward Forward

Use SRA to secure both steps to the left and
right boiler step seats respectively. Follow
the photo above carefully as a guide.

Repeat for the right step seat, then
secure both with two 2 x 3mm screws in
the four circled holes.




Dab SRA onto
the indicated
tabs, then fit
the boiler step.

Use the
rectangular holes

Synthetic rubber adhesive

Wait for the

Press into place, adhesive to
as shown. dry before

proceeding.

o

Use a little
epoxy adh

stopper to

A 4

to glue the

sandbox lid.

esive

Through the gap

the

Line up the hole in the

Now slide the lock bar
B's flat end through the
stopper, as shown.

lock bar B with the one on
the lid, and fita 1.4 x 6mm
screw through both.

—gr ,

L|ne up the lid to the top
of the sandbox shaft.

Allgnmg the parts as
shown, slide the hinge
pin through the hinge.

Dab the protruding
tip of the hinge axis
with SRA.

—

Check that the lid is able
to open and close.

Synthetic rubber adhesive

Dab a little rubber adhesive
onto the threaded tip from the
underside, then fita M1.4 nut.

Tighten the nut until the
lock bar is held, but can
still move.

Hinge facing back - Epcry achesive

J
_1)‘i_>

Hold the parts in place and apply
some epoxy adhesive to the join

around the shaft on the inside of
the dome.

Front Back

Now fit the sandbox shaft and lid
assembly into the hole in the top
of the dome (circled).




—
[0}
=]

Longer pin

Fit the parts
shown (lock
bar A, whistle,

control valve Whistle
axis) into the pointinglup;
indicated holes
in the dome.

Long arm

Glue the control valve crank to the
control valve axis with SRA, positioned
with its lug facing backwards. Proceed
immediately, before the adhesive dries.

Dab SRA to each end of
the control valve rod and
line up with the control
valve crank and lever.

Facing down

Make sure the control valve axis
faces down, then secure with
rubber adhesive.

The long arm of the
lock bar should be
horizontal, and the
whistle pointing
upwards. Secure
both with SRA.

Reinforce the
joins (circled)
with instant
adhesive on
the inside of
the dome.

You should be
able to unlock
and open the
sandbox lid by
sliding lock bar
B from under
lock bar A.

Dab around the
rim of the dome
with SRA and fit

to the boiler top.
The sandbox shaft
, should line up with
\ the circled hole.

Front _ Back

With the dome in place,
open the sandbox lid
and tighten the 3 x
12mm screw into the
hole circled above to
secure the dome to the
boiler. Clear away any
excess glue from around
the dome.

Loosen the circled

screw if it is difficult

to fit the rod.

@ntrel

Fit both rod ends of the rod as
shown. Leave to cure, and tighten
the screw again if necessary.




Step by step: Stagei41

The sand spreader tubes

C A D

N N W S S TrTry

Sharper bend at
bottom of tubes

Sand spreader tube A
Sand spreader tube B
Sand spreader tube C
Sand spreader tube D
Sand spreader tube E
Sand spreader tube F
Sand spreader tube receivers x 3

Sand spreader tube brackets x 6
Screws (2 x 4mm) x 4

Familiarise yourself with the final positions of the sand spreader tubes, shown below, by test-
fitting them without glue.

Slight angle towards centre

Front




Sand spreader tubes

Whereyour partsfit

iL*£@ ) e, @—‘é
o o 1 Vi — = lof T ® ¢
L Y . I =
of |g—2
m :
€ e G0 o0 s e ;
% & O \H s
[ L °ogo e
1l o) : O 2s[w7s!
) &) € #) —
= [e @ @ __o © @

Take one of the tube receivers and fit it onto the
tips of tubes A and D, as shown.

Secure to the
boiler with a
| 2 X4mm screw.

Front

Adjust the

positions of the
tubes so each one
meets its opposite | i 4
letter, then secure
to the boiler with
the remaining

receivers and

screws.

-

Screw at front

Dab the upper tip of tube A
with SRA and fit it into the first
main pipe cock on the left side
of the dome.

Synthetic rubber
adhesive

Front

§__T=

Use masking
tape to hold the
pipe in place.

Turn the body around
and repeat for tube D.

Now repeat the
work of Step 2 for
tubes Band C (left
side) and D and E
(right side).

Screw behind




Step by step: Stége 42

The firebox bottom

Firebox bottom left

Firebox bottom right
Discharge reservoir
Discharge valve

Discharge valve handwheel
Drainage pipe

Bleed valve

Screws (2 x 3mm) x 7

Whereyour parts fit

Discharge reservoir Firebox bottom

Semicircular

hole

Ly
1
&8

The discharge reservoir, discharge valve
and discharge valve handwheel will fit
together, as shown.

Dab the tip of the valve with SRA and fit
it to the reservoir.

AN |

Now do the same with the handwheel,
fitting it to the discharge valve.

Your assembly should look like this.




Insert the pin
at the top of
the reservoir
with the hole in
the left firebox
bottom. Secure
with SRA.

Make sure it is
positioned at a right
angle, as shown.

Apply some instant
adhesive on the reverse
to reinforce the hold.

The valve should be
perpendicular to the
firebox top edge.

Body left

Align the holes of the St
left firebox bottom Repeat for the
with those at the right firebox
bottom of the left bottom.

side of the firebox.

Secure it with
three 2 x 3mm
screws into the
circled holes.

Use epoxy
adhesive to fit
the drainage
pipe into the
bottom of the

e discharge valve.

T adhesive

Make sure
the part is
vertical, and
ensure it
doesn't fall
out as the
adhesive
dries.

o -
1

Now use rubber
adhesive to fit the
bleed valve to the
hole in the right
firebox bottom.

Reinforce the reverse
with instant adhesive.




Step by step: Stége 43

The backhead

.. 1"

Air cylinder Axis B
Firebox door Valve wheel C
Water gauge (left) Axis C

Water gauge (right) Screws (2 x 4mm) x 7
Water injector

Gauges (top)

Valve box

Gauges (side)

Firebox door handle

Backhead

Valve wheels A x 6

Axes Ax 6

Valve wheel B

Whereyour parts fit

Backhead

V‘:

o ol §
AB

v,

J' Two steps on part

el
——wr v

]

Extra post
Single step
Fala
-
—f Wheel only

Familiarise yourself with the parts shown above. You will see each valve wheel has a
corresponding axis.




Apply SRA to the thick
ends of the axes A and

L/

insert them into the o

valve box.

—

Glue axes B and C into the
circled holes in the valve
box and the water injector.

Use SRA to affix the air cylinder
to the firebox door, via the three
circled holes.

Align the holes in the firebox
door with those in the
backhead, as shown.

circled holes on the

Use epoxy adhesive to fit the
various wheels to their axes.
When complete, they should

Now glue the firebox door handle to the
holes in the air cylinder.

Secure the door using two 2 x 4mm
screws in the circled holes.

Fasten two
2 X 4mm screws

2 X 4mm screws.

look like the two parts below.

R

Use SRA to affix
the parts to

the backhead,
following the
arrows carefully
to do so.

Make sure your
parts are placed
exactly as shown
here (especially
the left and right
water gauges).

Now line up the holes in the backhead
with those in the rear of the body.

Secure the parts using four more




Step by.step: Stagej44

The running board

TTYvVy

Running board front (left)
Running board support
Screws (2 x 3mm) x 6

r

Whereyour parts fit
Running board front
7jf,£;@@ :

<.
o . JLE o ® lgf e s
o[ 1+ :
%ﬁ ©
& o ole [@ e ® 8| \L
.
so@o‘ = == 0 T
O3 4 %
- ) O H
= H
h= ‘ e o e _® N

Line up the running board support to
the underside of the front left deck,
, aligning the part with the circled holes.

Front left dedk

Tighten two 2 x 3mm screws into the
circled holes. Do this lightly at first, to
allow for adjustment later.




_
Bottom -
]

Stage 38’s longer handrail

Familiarise yourself with the front left running board,
noting the positions of its holes and which are the top

and bottom sides (the top has raised, criss-crossing ridges
on it, creating diamond-shaped recesses, while the bottom
is the reverse of this).

Stage 38's shorter handrail

Take one of the shorter handrails from
Stage 38 and feed it through the handrail
brackets from the front.

Now take one of the longer handrails
of Stage 38’s and fit this through the
brackets, but from the back this time.

Slide the rails out from the bracket, dab a little
rubber adhesive on their tips, then push them inside
the bracket to join them. Wipe away any glue that
spills out on either side of the bracket.

|

Jolin here

The two handrails will meet inside
the bracket shown here.

You can now
fully tighten the
screws fitted

previously.

Line up the running board to
the left front deck.

Use three 2 x 3mm screws to
fasten the part via the three
central holes. Ensure the other
holes are also aligned.

Make sure these holes align

Complete




_—— AW

Step by,step: Stagesds

The running board 2

I E
o

Running board (left)
Running board base (left)
Running board support A
Running board support B
Running board support C
Air cooling tube (left A)
Air cooling tube (left B)
Air cooling pipe supports x 2
Joints Ax 2

Joints Bx 2

Screws (2 x 3mm) x 19

Notch
Note: joints I
A havea .
notch in
them; joints .
B do not. .

»
]

1
[

Tools

Phillips screwdriver
Synthetic rubber adhesive (SRA)

Left

Whereyour parts fit

Running board

al L

Air cooling tubes

L

i

P® q = TN
[y
O3 25 e
lelNgO) 8 ©) HEs
&
© O © o
© Q@ @ @ (] @

Line up running board
supports A, Band C as
shown, noting their
differing shapes.

Begin by fitting support A,
using two 2 x 3mm screws —
tightening lightly to allow for
adjustment later. The outside lip
of the front left deck will cover
the support’s edge.




Now fit the other two supports, again tightening
the screws lightly to allow for adjustment.

Tuck the corner of
support C under
the passing sand
spreader tube, as
shown.

loosenitoladjust
Ji?’r.e”quired

Now fully tighten the supports’ screws.

Line up the left running
board and its base to the
supports fitted in Step 2.
The circled recesses are cut
to make way for the sand
spreader tubes.

Tighten 11 2 x
3mm screws into
the circled holes.

y Now fetch the sand
spreader tube brackets
from Stage 41 and

use SRA to fit them to
the tubes on the left
side of the body in the
positions shown.

Use this photo,
and the circled
screw, to orient
the brackets.

Line up the holes in both
parts with the screw holes
in the supports, and so
that the recesses hold the
tubes, as shown.

Complete




Step by step: St‘éige 46

The running board 3 ,;

€ 4 Jﬁ;ﬁ@ iﬁl

el . yms .
wran N = RIE™R
\_.1 Fa— s [ ==
ST 0Ly =k @ 4
e )t
3 O 5
)
© @ © © @ ©

On the right-hand side of the

Egg}! = _b0dly, line up the running board
support with the circled holes, on

! - Front right deck the underside of the right deck.

L A0 B0 A0 B B | T

Running board (right)
Running board support
Oil pump box

Screws (2 x 3mm) x 6
Screws (2 x 4mm) x 3

Use two of the 2 x 3mm screws
to secure the support. Do this
lightly at this stage.




Sherteghandrail

-\

Align these holes

Now line up the right
running board with
the deck, using the
location of the holes
to orient the parts.

/ Side with details
facing outwards

Once all the holes are aligned,
fully tighten the support.

Use three more 2 x 3mm screws
to secure the part via the central
holes. Make sure the other holes
in the running board are aligned
with those of the deck.

Secure with two 2 x 4mm screws.

Now take the oil pump box,
positioned with its two holes
facing the running board, and
fit it to the board.

Longer handrail from Stage 38

* Next, take the other shorter
“f@m >189838 K andrail from Stage 38 and
fit it through the handrail
brackets on the right side of
the body from the front.

Now fit the longer handrail from Stage 38
‘ through the brackets on the right from the

rear of the body.

_ The two will meet inside the
bracket shown here.

Pull the rails out of the
bracket, dab their ends with
SRA, then slide them back
inside the bracket to cure.




